by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road. the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

## SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Auckland Land District, Kawhia County, known as the Awaroa-Mahoe Road, com-mencing at its junction with Toi Road and proceeding thence generally in a south-easterly and then easterly direction, adjoining or passing through Cemetery Reserve No. 6 and Sections 5A and 5B, Block VIII, part Section 2, Block VII, part Section 4, and Section 5, Block VIII, and Section 6, Block XII, Kawhia South Survey District, and part Section 1 and Cemetery Reserve No. 2 and School Reserve No. 3A, Block I, Orahiri Survey District, and terminating at the northernmost corner of the said Section 6; being a distance of 6 miles 35 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65992, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/270.)

Declaring Portion of the Waimahora Valley Road, in the Otorohanga County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. By his Deputy,

CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Gove nment House at Wellington, this 19th day of May, 1926.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

## SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Auckland Land Dis-trict, Otorohanga County, known as the Waimahora Valley Road, commencing at a point on the eastern boundary of Section 6, Crown land, Block XV, Mangaorongo Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a south-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through part Rangitoto A No. 4B, Block XV, Mangaorongo Survey District, and termi-nating at a point in the said Rangitoto A No. 4B: being a distance of 70 chains, more or less. As the same is more or particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66038, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

	F. D. THOMSON,
(P.W. 37/114.)	Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Waipa River Road (Ranganui Section), in the Waitomo County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy,

CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of May, 1926.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that

ALL that portion of the Waipa River Board (Ranganui Section) in the Auckland Land District, Waitomo County,

Section) in the Auckland Land District, Waitomo County, commencing at its junction with the Mangakewa Road at a point in Section 2, Block XI, Pakaumanu Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in an easterly direction adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 2, Blocks XI and XII, and part of Section 3D, Block XII, Pakaumanu Survey District, and terminating at or near the crossing of the Waipa River in the said Section 3D; being a distance of Lucié Tabaking more an loss. An the acid portion distance of 1 mile 71 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on plan marked P.W.D. 65983, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

SCHEDULE.

(P.W. 37/1.)

(P.W. 37/295.)

Declaring Portion of a Road in the Otorohanga County to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of May, 1926.

## Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

## SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Auckland Land District, Otorohanga County, known as Access Road to Rangitoto A 56B, commencing at a point on the boundary between Sections 3 and 4, Block VI, Mangaorongo Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a southerly direction, adjoining or passing through the said Section 4 and Section 14 (Crown land), Block XI, Mangaorongo Survey District, and terminating at the south-eastern corner of the said Section 14; being a distance of 1 mile 55 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65984, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Modifying Tariff Agreement with the Commonwealth of Australia.--(C. No. 38.)

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of May, 1926.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section ten of the Customs Act, 1921, it is enacted that the powers conferred on the Governor-General in Council by sections five to nine thereof shall be exercisable for the purpose of giving effect to any agreement or arrangement entered into by or on behalf of the Govern-ment of New Zealand with the Government of any other country for the purpose of promoting trade between those countries, and it is thereby further enacted that no such agree-

C

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.